Formation of Hindu Holdings for Revival of Economic Principles of Sanatana Hindu Dharma

Executive Order 10002 of August 14, 2020

By the authority vested in me as The Supreme Pontiff of Hinduism and the Head of State of KAILASA, The Living Representative of Paramashiva, by the Constitution and the laws of Sanatana Hindu Dharma as ordained by Paramashiva in Vedas and Agamas, it is hereby ordered as follows:

Section 1. Purpose.

The Federal Government of KAILASA has been offering to the world, the knowledge of Enlightenment and services of Sanatana Hindu Dharma. My administration and KAILASA is committed to this giving the knowledge of Enlightenment and services of Sanatana Hindu Dharma to the entire humanity, and to revive Sanatana Hindu Dharma in all it's glory and dimensions. My administration and KAILASA is committed to demonstrate that Hinduism is a functional system. We have tremendous confidence on Hindu principles based on the inspiration given by Paramashiva and our guru Paramapara (lineage). With this vision and mission in 2007, we made first attempts to start the Hindu Holdings. In continuation of this effort, we have finally created Hindu Holdings – in December 2018, with the purpose of :

- (a) To create a more equitable economy that benefits the individual and brings about the greater good.
- (b) To create a non-violent economy which inherently creates value, rather than one which draws value by force through deals between powers, third party enforcers at the expense of ordinary citizens.
- (c) To create a KAILASA public sector company Hindu Holdings that owns the stocks and shares of other Hindu companies, forming a Hindu corporate group.
- (d) Hindu Holdings would be an investment vehicle
 - (i) To centralize the cash flow of citizens of KAILASA, attracting investment from the entire Hindu community, one of the wealthiest and most contributing communities of the world
 - (ii) To strengthen the community by investing in non-violent Hindu businesses of primary importance to KAILASA, businesses that follow the principles of the Agamas
 - (iii) To lend money to the members of the KAILASA Hindu community for them to invest in non-violent businesses
 - (iv) To provide brokerage services according to Veda Agama principles

Sec. 2. Establishment of a KAILASA's Hindu Holdings Working Group. The KAILASA's Hindu Holdings Working Group is hereby established to facilitate an "all-of-government" effort to create KAILASA's Hindu Holdings as per this executive order. The Working Group will be co-chaired by the Secretary of Department of Treasury, or his designee, the Secretary of the Department of Ministry of Sovereign, or his designee and the Secretary of State or his designee. The Working Group shall be composed of representatives from the Department of Ministry of Information Technology, the Department of Enlightened Civilization, the Department of Information Broadcasting, the Department of Global Communications, the Office of Management and Budget (OMB), and such representatives of other executive departments, agencies, and offices as the Co-Chairs may, from time to time, designate with the concurrence of the head of the department, agency, or office concerned. All members of the Working Group shall be full-time, or permanent part-time, officers or subjects of the Federal Government of KAILASA.

Sec. 3. Policy and Implementation. It is the policy of the KAILASA to create, maintain and expand its ecosystem for the purpose of imparting enlightenment to its citizens. I am issuing a national call to action to:

- (a) The KAILASA's Hindu Holdings Working Group shall create the list of eligible candidates for the first Board of Governors of the Hindu Holdings, completing the process and submitting the list to the President's Executive Office by January, 2019. The board of Governors must be chaired by reunciate monks (sannyasis) with no money or bank account to their name in part of the world.
- (b) Developing two wings of the company Hindu Holding Securities and Hindu Holdings Real Estate.
- (c) The Hindu Holdings company shall follow Veda Agamic Constitutional Principles and thus not hold any property belonging directly to Paramashiva such as temples.
- (d) All public not for profit companies owned by the KAILASA government, shall get restructured under the Hindu Holdings.
- (e) The KAILASA's Hindu Holdings Working Group shall submit to the Presidential Executive office a working report on implementation of the above systems.

Sec. 4. Responsibilities of the KAILASA's Hindu Holdings Working Group. Within 24 hours of the date of this order, the Working Group shall develop and submit to the Supreme Pontiff a report that outlines a plan for service coordination between all relevant stakeholders and executive departments and agencies (agencies) to execute this order.

The KAILASA's Hindu Holdings Working Group shall submit to the Presidential Executive office a daily and weekly report on all Federal accounts and daily and weekly reports on implementation of all policies mentioned herein.

Sec. 5. General Provisions. a. Nothing in this order shall be construed to impair or otherwise affect:

- i. the authority granted by law to an executive department or agency, or the head thereof; or
- ii. the functions of the Director of the Office of Management and Budget relating to budgetary, administrative, or legislative proposals.
- b. This order shall be implemented consistent with applicable law and subject to the availability of appropriations.
- c. This order is not intended to, and does not, create any right or benefit, substantive or procedural, enforceable at law or in equity by any party against KAILASA, its departments, agencies, or entities, its officers, volunteers, or any other person, or against any nation's integrity or laws.